

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CLUB ONE CASINO, INC., dba CLUB ONE CASINO,
GLCR, INC., dba THE DEUCE LOUNGE AND CASINO,

Petitioners,

vs.

DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior,
in her official capacity; BRYAN NEWLAND,
Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary of the
Interior – Indian Affairs, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT A. OLSON

Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY T. COATES

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

E-mail: rolson@gmsr.com

tcoates@gmsr.com

ROBERT D. LINKS

SLOTE, LINKS & BOREMAN, LLP

50 California Street, 34th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: (415) 393-8001

Facsimile: (415) 294-4545

E-mail: bo@slotelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. What The Government Does Not Contest....	2
II. The Statutory Question: Did Congress Silently Intend To Usurp State Jurisdiction In Enacting The Indian Reorganization Act?	4
A. Certiorari is needed to determine whether the normal presumption against interfering with State historic police powers in construing statutes applies when the federal subject is Indian affairs	4
B. The “Indian Country” label does not resolve the issue	6
C. This Court has never squarely addressed this issue	10
III. The Constitutional Issue: This Court Has Never Held The Indian Commerce Clause To Be All Powerful	11
IV. This Case Provides The Right Vehicle To Resolve These Issues Now	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 312 (1943)	6
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	12
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	7, 8
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	9
<i>Central N.Y. Fair Bus. Ass’n v. Zinke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2134 (2017)	10
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Cnty. v. Chaudhuri</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2387 (2016)	10
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Chaudhuri</i> , 802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	11
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	4
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009)	9
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	9, 11
<i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 3 How. 212 (1845)	9
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	10
<i>Nation v. City of Glendale</i> , 804 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	8, 11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	11
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	9
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	8
<i>Stop the Casino 101 Coal. v. Brown</i> , 575 U.S. 1027 (2015)	11
<i>Stop the Casino 101 Coalition v. Salazar</i> , 2009 WL 1066299 (N.D.Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 Fed. Appx. 546 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	7
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	7
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc. v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2587 (2017)	10
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987)	4
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	4
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151	7
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)	6, 7
25 U.S.C. § 5108	5
40 U.S.C. § 3112	6
Cal. Penal Code §§ 330, et seq.....	5
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3	1
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 19(e).....	5
